
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith 
Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Enquiries to: Peter Thompson
Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 20th March 217

Dear Councillor

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are requested to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board to be 
held in the Hollingworth Rooms (A&B), Training and Conference Suite, First 
Floor, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale on Tuesday, 28th 
March 2017 commencing at 2.00pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 2016/17

Councillor Emsley (Chair), Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, Councillor Dearnley, 
Councillor Martin, Steve Rumbelow, Gail Hopper, Sheila Downey, Andrea Fallon 
(Rochdale Borough Council),  Dr Chris Duffy (Vice Chair), Simon Wootton 
(Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group), Rob 
Bellingham (NHS England), Jane Jackson (HealthWatch Rochdale), Michelle 
Warburton (CVS Rochdale), Jon Aspinall (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service), Steve Taylor (Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust) and Keith Walker 
(Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust)
  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/
mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


Rochdale Borough Council

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 28th March 2017 at 2.00pm 

Hollingworth Rooms (A&B), Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 
Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale.

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

2.  Minutes 3 – 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held 31st January 2017.

3.  Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board 8 - 10

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held 14th March 2017

4.  Rochdale Boroughwide Housing 

Presentation by representatives of Rochdale Boroughwide Housing

5.  CAMHS Local Transformation Plan 

Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group to report. 

6.  Locality Plan 

Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group to report.

7.  Suicide Prevention Strategy 

Director of Public Health to report.

8.  Oral Health Improvement Strategy Study Group 11 - 16

9.  Greater Manchester Civil Resilience Arrangements 2016 17 - 24

10.  Health and Wellbeing Board - Draft Work Programme 2017/18 25 - 28



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 31st January 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Emsley (in the Chair); Councillor Martin, A. Fallon, 
G. Hopper, S. Rumbelow (Rochdale Borough Council); Dr C. Duffy (Heywood, 
Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group), M. Warburton 
(CVS Rochdale).

OFFICERS: W. Meston, R. Bardsley (Public Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) (Rochdale Borough 
Council).
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed and Dearnley, 
S. Downey (Rochdale Borough Council), S. Wootton (Heywood, Middleton 
and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group), R. Bellingham (NHS 
England), J. Jackson (HealthWatch Rochdale).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
32 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
33 DECIDED – that subject to the substitution of references in the minutes 
to the ‘Rochdale Council for Voluntary Services’ by ‘CVS Rochdale’, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 29th 
November 2016 be approved as a correct record.

MINUTES - SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
34 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Integrated 
Commissioning Board held 13th December 2016 and 10th January 2017, be 
noted.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
35 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report of the Assistant Director 
(Legal, Governance and Workforce) which advised the Board of the appointment of 
Denise Dawson to the vacant position for a Lay Member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group on the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB). The report also 
invited the Board to consider a proposed revision to the membership arrangements 
of the ICB.

A review of the Terms of Reference for the ICB was referred to the ICB, the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Governing Body of the Clinical Commissioning Group.  
The proposal has been made by the Clinical Commissioning Group and considered 
by the ICB; consent was therefore required from this Board to the change in 
membership arrangements.

The ICB was established and meets in shadow form to develop understandings and 
arrangements for joint commissioning between the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group of health and social care services and to make 
recommendations in this regard to the Council’s Cabinet and to the Clinical 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Commissioning Group Governing Body.  The ICB also meets as a formal Sub-
Committee of this Board to deal with delegated matters relating to the Better Care 
Fund.  The current membership of the ICB is seven members each from the Council 
and the Clinical Commissioning Group.

The agreed terms of reference for the Integrated Commissioning Board provided for 
equality between the two partners in terms of membership, quoracy and voting rights.  
It has been considered desirable to maintain such an approach. In an effort to 
maintain that equality, it was proposed that the Council’s Chief Executive be 
nominated for membership of the ICB, and it was proposed that the matching 
appointment of a second Clinical Commissioning Group Lay Member for membership 
of the Board be made. This proposal was supported by the Integrated 
Commissioning board at a meeting held on 10th January 2017.

DECIDED – That (1) the appointment of Denise Dawson to the ICB be noted;
(2) the Board approves the proposed amendment of the terms of 

reference of the ICB by increasing the membership by the addition of the 
Council’s Chief Executive, Mr Steve Rumbelow and Mr. Paul Rowen as a 
second Lay Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group.

ORAL HEALTH
36 The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation from the Oral Health 
Improvement Officer (Public Health and Wellbeing Directorate) which updated and 
informed Members on oral health outcomes for children and advised of initiatives that 
the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership and Greater Manchester 
Children’s Partnerships were undertaking especially with regard to the completion of 
a feasibility study for fluoride schemes across Greater Manchester including 
fluoridation of the domestic water supply.

Members of the board were advised on and requested to consider alternative fluoride 
schemes with cited examples from other Local Authorities, including the West 
Midlands, which had a similar socio-economic, cultural and demographic profile to 
Greater Manchester but had vastly superior levels of oral health due mainly to the 
fact that the domestic water supply was fluoridated. Walsall MBC was a statistical 
neighbour’ of Rochdale Borough Council but their residents enjoyed higher levels of 
oral health.

In discussing the presenta
[...]
s required a model for the 
engagement of the Voluntary Sector to engage with the Plan. The Voluntary Sector 
Health and Wellbeing Alliance model was developed as a result of consultation with 
the wider sector in order to link to public service reform and locality plan priorities and 
had taken into consideration the limited resources available from public bodies and 
was intended to be inclusive for all voluntary, community, faith and not for profit 
social enterprise sector organisations.

The Board was informed that the Health and Wellbeing Alliance leadership group is 
to be made up of the lead organisation representatives from each of the thematic 
partnerships and is intended to include other relevant stakeholders such as 
HealthWatch Rochdale, Link4Life, CVS Rochdale, Big Life Group and Rochdale 
Boroughwide Housing for example and would lead on behalf of the voluntary sector 
on health and wellbeing within the Borough, aiming to improve partnership working 
within the sector, and between the sector and public bodies in particular to work in 
partnership to:-
• Provide services that empower local residents to help themselves
• Encourage greater independence and healthy lifestyles
• Make access to services provided by not for profit organisations easier to 
access.

The Board offered their thanks to Michelle Warburton and her team at CVS Rochdale 
for their continued work to ensure that the Voluntary Sector Health and Wellbeing 
Alliance Model was developed effectively.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted and welcomed.

HEALTH PROTECTION UPDATE
38 The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report from the Rochdale 
Borough Health Protection Working Group regarding working arrangements, 
performance and action that was being taken to protect the health of residents in 
2016. The report focused on updating on working arrangements and immunisation 
and screening.

The Board was advised that health protection sought to prevent or reduce harm 
caused by, but 
[...]
 
2017/18
39 The Director of Public Health submitted a draft work programme for future 
meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board into 2017/18. The Director was looking 
to have ‘themed’ meetings in the future that would be guided and accompanied by 
presentations that would be designed to encourage discussion and debate. It was 
also suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Board have a separate development 
session, early in the 2017/18 Municipal Year which would inform the Board’s Work 
Programme.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Health and Wellbeing Board resolves to hold an informal 

Development Session at a date and time to be determined, early in 2017/18, for 
the purpose of developing its Work Programme.

ROCHDALE BOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT
40 The Board considered the 2015/2016 Annual Report from the Rochdale 
Borough Safeguarding Adults Board. 

DECIDED – that the 2015/2016 Annual Report from the Rochdale Borough 
Safeguarding Adults Board be noted.

ROCHDALE BOROUGH SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT

Page 6



41 The Board considered the 2015/2016 Annual Report from the Rochdale 
Borough Safeguarding Children Board. 

DECIDED – that the 2015/2016 Annual Report from the Rochdale Borough 
Safeguarding Children Board be noted.

Page 7



SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 14 March 2017

PRESENT:     RBC - Councillor Janet Emsley (Portfolio Holder for Culture, 
Health and Wellbeing) (in the Chair), Sheila Downey (Director of Adult Care), 
Pauline Kane (Director of Resources) and Councillor Donna Martin (Portfolio 
Holder for Children's Services); HMR CCG - Dr Bodrul Alam (Clinical Lead), 
Denise Dawson (Lay Member), Sam Evans (Chief Finance Officer), Dr Lynn 
Hampson (Clinical Lead) 

OFFICERS:  Sally McIvor (Joint Director – Integrated Commissioning), David 
Wilcock (RBC Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and Workforce)), Karen 
Kenton (RBC Children’s Services Directorate) and Mark Hardman (RBC 
Resources Directorate)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  RBC - Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Services), Andrea Fallon (Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing), Gail Hopper (Director of Children’s Services) and Steve 
Rumbelow (Chief Executive); HMR CCG - Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Chair), Ian 
Mello (Director of Commissioning and Provider Management) and Simon 
Wootton (Chief Officer);

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
39 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
40 Further to Minute 38(2) of the submitted minutes of the meeting of the 
Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board held on 10th January 2017 it was noted 
that options for further provision of ‘Changing Places’ specialist toileting/changing 
facilities from future years Disabled Facilities Grant would be brought forward as 
resources permitted.

DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Integrated 
Commissioning Board held on 10th January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record. 

BUSINESS PROGRAMMING
41 The Board considered a report presenting a schedule of business for the 
Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board arising from planned or routine scheduled 
business and issues arising from considerations at previous meetings of the Board.  

The Director of Adult Care reported further to the following matters listed at 
paragraph 4.2 to the submitted report – 
(i) Carers’ Commissioning – the identified work had been overtaken by a 

Transformation Bid proposal to commission a night support service to 
provide personal care out of hours to support the discharge to assess 
model. To avoid duplication it was now proposed to use the £90k Better 
Care Fund funding to commission a night support service that covers 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



personal care and carer support with the additional funding from the 
transformation bid if this is successful. 

(ii) Integrated Community Equipment Store – a sub-clause had been 
included into the tender to leave open an option for possible inclusion of 
the provision of minor adaptations.

(iii) Integrated Community Equipment Store - once the contract is awarded 
and the full year budget agreed, delegation of the budget for the adults’ 
specialist health equipment could then be considered as a variation to 
the Integrated Neighbourhood Team Contract.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.
Eligible for call-in:  No

BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 - THIRD QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT
42 The Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Resources 
providing an update on the projected position of the Better Care Fund (BCF) for the 
financial year 2016/17 as at December period end.

The recommendations were presented as regular monitoring of the BCF budget is a 
requirement of the Section 75 agreement that was agreed at the meeting of the 
Board held in June 2016.  The monitoring would form the basis of the financial 
information to be submitted to NHS England as part of the regulatory returns 
required. 

Alternatives considered:  None.

DECIDED – That (1) the latest projected position for the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
in 2016/17, which had been included in the third quarter return made to NHS 
England on 3rd March 2017, be noted;

(2) any BCF underspend in 2016/17 be transferred to the VAT provision 
against any possible liability in future years, and should this provision be 
found not to be required it be returned into the BCF as a future one-off funding.
Eligible for call-in: No

BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 - THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE
43 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Care providing an 
update on performance against the Better Care Fund (BCF) indicator set for Quarter 
3 2016/17.  Appended to the report was the Quarter 3 national BCF return as 
reviewed and signed off by the Chair of the Integrated Commissioning Board and the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.
Eligible for call-in:  No

DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE
44 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Care Services 
providing a ‘deep dive’ report into the definition and reporting of the national 
performance metric ‘Delayed Transfer of Care’ (DTOC) and an update on the overall 
performance for Rochdale up until the end of December 2016.

Page 9



Effective performance monitoring and management of the DTOC metric is essential 
to ensure that both the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group achieve the 
DTOC targets set out in the Better Care Fund plan for 2016/17.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) it be noted that the Rochdale locality has the best DTOC performance 

in Greater Manchester and the North West local authorities’ family group as set 
out in the North West ADASS/AQUA Benchmarking Report. 
Eligible for call-in:  No

INTEGRATED CARE RECORD PORTAL
45 The Board considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an 
update on the progress of the jointly commissioned and developed Integrated Care 
Record Portal using the Medical Interoperability Gateway (MIG) provided by 
Healthcare Gateway.

Further to the submitted report and a request to go live with 50% of GP practices 
signed, as opposed to the previous 70% agreed, the Board was advised that GPs 
had been given assurance following an explicit consent approval from LMC.  The 
Board was advised that this would give confidence for GP sign-up and requested a 
commencement by the end of the month on the presumption that the required sign-
up would be achieved.

DECIDED - That (1) the Board continues its support of the ongoing work on 
gaining GP signatures to facilitate technical go live;

(2) support of the promotion of the ShareForYou Integrated Care Record 
across Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale be continued; 

(3) the creation and sharing of a Social Care dataset across Heywood, 
Middleton & Rochdale and North East Sector organisations using Healthcare 
Gateway’s Medical Interoperability Gateway

(4) the Board support and agree the commencement of the ShareForYou 
Integrated Care Record by the end of March 2017 on the presumption that the 
required sign-up would be achieved.
Eligible for call-in: No

Page 10



Title: Oral Health Improvement Strategy Study 
Group

Status: For Publication

Report to: Health, Schools and Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Portfolio Holder for Public 
Health and Wellbeing - Councillor Janet Emsley 

Report of: Oral Health Improvement Strategy 
Scrutiny Study Group

Report Author: Peter Thompson

Date:   21st February 2017

Author Tel:     01706 924715  

Author Email:    peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  Key Decision: No

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To present the report of the Oral Health Improvement Strategy Group and to 

recommend its submission to the Cabinet.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
approve the following recommendations and where appropriate refer them to the Cabinet for 
their approval and adoption:-

2.1 The Council be recommended to approve and adopt the Oral Health Strategy, 
commissioned by Public Health England and entitled “Local Authorities improving oral 
health: commissioning better oral health for children and young people”; 

2.2t that work by the Oral Health Promotion Officer, with regard to the suitability and 
appropriateness of oral health initiatives that local Mosques were undertaking, 
particularly those Mosques that are located in the Milkstone and Deeplish and Central 
Rochdale Wards of the Borough be noted; 

2.3 That elected Members of Rochdale Borough Council be encouraged to continue to 
attend meetings of the Greater Manchester Oral Health Improvement Collaborative 
Commissioners meeting, following Councillor Sullivan’s example in this regard;

2.4 The Director of Children’s Services be requested to continue to encourage relevant 
staff to undertake available training in oral health care;

2.5 The Council’s Director of Public Healt
[...]
hat a report will be 
submitted to Planning and Licensing Committee in due course requesting that the 
Council review its policies regarding the ice cream vans trading adjacent to schools in 
the Borough;

2.10 The Public Health Service be recommended to continue to work with colleagues within 
Oldham Council’s Public Health Service to deliver oral health improvement packs on 
Post-natal wards at Oldham Hospital via midwives in the Maternity Unit, bearing in 
mind that Oldham and North Manchester General Hospital, now provide maternity 
facilities for this  Borough’s women;

2.11 The Study Group fully acknowledges the long term benefits of fluoridation of the 
domestic water supply which would be wide ranging and long lasting, and urges the 
cabinet and the Council to concur and to push for both a North West and a Greater 
Manchester wide approach in this regard.   

 

3. Background information

3.1 On 23rd September 2015, the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee established a Scrutiny Study Group to attempt to gain an understanding of 
the prevalence and severity of dental decay amongst the Borough’s residents, 
especially amongst five year old children and to examine recommended actions for 
inclusion in the local Oral Health Improvement Strategy 2016 - 2020 to rectify the 
current situation. The Study was therefore closely linked to the development of the 
Borough’s Oral Health Improvement Strategy and was concerned with improving 
health outcomes for service users in the Rochdale Borough which should improve 
healthy life and wellbeing outcomes. As a consequence, this directly linked into the 
‘People’, ‘Place’ and ‘Prosperity’ corporate priorities of the Council. Much of the work 
will be absorbed into the Council’s Obesity Action Plan which is co-ordinated by the 
Public Health Directorate and has an elected member input via the Portfolio Holder for 
Public health and Wellbeing.

Page 12



3.2       The Study Group’s membership comprised
[...]
though did not highlight the wide variation by geographical areas of the 
Borough or the differences between the Borough’s various ethnic and minority 
groups

4. Alternatives considered

4.1 The Study Group considered a range of alternatives before arriving at their 
recommendations above (please see the minutes of the various meetings of the Study 
Group, attached at the appendices, for more information).

5. Financial Implications

5.1 None

6. Legal Implications

6.1 None

7. Corporate Priorities

7.1 The Study directly impacts on the ‘People’, ‘Place’ and ‘Prosperity’ corporate priorities 
of the Council and Members gave appropriate regard to these priorities during their 
considerations.

8. Equalities Impacts - there are no significant workforce equality issues or 
equality/community issues arising from this report.

Page 16



 

 1 

 
 

        Item No. 11(i)  
 

GM POLICE AND CRIME STEERING GROUP 
 
Subject:  Overview of Greater Manchester’s civil resilience 

arrangements, 2016 
 
Report of:  Mike Owen, Chief Executive for Bury Council and 

lead GM Chief Executive for Civil Contingencies  
 
Date:   27th January 2017 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this paper is to outline the learning identified from major 
incidents in Greater Manchester during 2016 together with highlighting 
significant developments in civil resilience and the management of 
emergencies. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Police and Crime Steering Group are recommended to note: 
 

1. the lessons identified in relation to the response to a range of incidents  
2. the opportunities presented by membership of 100 Resilient Cities 

network  
3. the wider contribution resilience can make to urban growth, economic 

investment and community wellbeing 
 
PRIORITY 
 
N/A 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Mike Owen 
Chief Executive for Bury Council and Lead GM Chief Executive for Civil 
Contingencies 
0161 253 5102 
 
Contact for further information: 
Kathy Oldham 
Head of Civil Contingencies & Resilien
[...]
nchester Police Update;
 Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Update;

Meeting Seven – Date, tbc  - Health and Wellbeing Assembly

 Items to be scheduled:-

Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

Safeguarding Children Annual Report

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board
	8 Oral Health Improvement Strategy Study Group
	9 Greater Manchester Civil Resilience Arrangements 2016
	10 Health and Wellbeing Board - Draft Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 28th March 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Emsley (in the Chair); Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Councillor Dearnley, A. Fallon, G. Hopper, S. Rumbelow (Rochdale Borough 
Council), S. McIvor (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group), B. Greenwood (HealthWatch Rochdale), S. Taylor 
(Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust), K. Walker (Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), J. Aspinall (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service) 
and M. Warburton (CVS Rochdale).   

OFFICERS: S. Croasdale and P. Dickinson (Heywood, Middleton and 
Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group) and P. Thompson (Rochdale 
Borough Council).  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: R. Bellingham (NHS England), Councillor 
Martin, S. Downey (Rochdale Borough Council) and J. Jackson (HealthWatch 
Rochdale).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
42 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
43 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of its last 
meeting held 31st January 2017. Further to minute no. 35 (Membership of the 
Integrated Commissioning Board) in response to a question from the Board’s 
HealthWatch representative, asking if the membership of this body could be 
further extended, the Chief Executive reported that membership issues were 
being reviewed and further requests for organisations to be represented 
thereon would be considered in due course.

DECIDED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held 31st January 2017, be approved as a correct record.  

SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
44 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow 
Integrated Commissioning Board held 14th March 2017, be noted.

ROCHDALE BOROUGHWIDE HOUSING
45 The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation from the Ms. 
Anna Charlton representing Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH) regarding 
the services that they provide for their tenants in terms of their impact on 
health and wellbeing.

RBH had specialist teams that worked to promote health related issues such 
as the Independent Living Team which worked in close association with the 
Council’s Adult Care Service and the local NHS Clinical Commissioning 



Group helping to meet disability needs through adaptations and best use of 
existing homes and often supporting hospital discharges. 

The presentation referred to the RBH response team and to their ‘extra care’ 
facility that was based at the Harehill Court complex in Littleborough. The 
presentation also analysed the work of the RBH’s Community Partnership 
team. Their role was to engage with communities and deliver in partnerships, 
usually in most deprived parts of Borough:
• Pantry project 
• Gardening - Kirkholt
• Big Life health awareness courses
• Digital Inclusion
• Funding to local groups
• Combatting social isolation 

Members of the Board asked questions of the presenter seeking clarification 
on opportunities for work with staff from the Fire and Rescue Service, 
supported living options (for residents aged 55 years and over), RBH’s 
attitudes and policy in respect of complaints and the possibility of joint working 
between RBH and the Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust in terms of the 
provision of mental health services.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted and welcomed.

CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN
46 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a joint report of the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Integrated Commissioning 
which advised as to the progress made against the January 2016 Child and 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Local Transformation Plan (LTP). The 
report also sought formal approval (and sign off) of the CAMHS LTP refresh.

Following publication of ‘Future in Mind’ local areas were required to develop 
and publish a Local Transformation Plan for CAMHS in January 2016.  HWBB 
approved the first LTP in 2016 and this had been published by 31st January 
2016 deadline. Local areas were required to publish a refreshed CAMHS LTP 
by 31st March 2017 – detailing progress made against priorities, financial 
allocations and future plans.  These are set out in a document that was 
appended to the submitted report and which had been developed by the 
Borough’s CAMHS Partnership.

DECIDED – That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the refresh of 
the Borough’s Child and Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP), for publication by 31st March 2017.

LOCALITY PLAN
47 The Board received a report of the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
for Rochdale was presented, for Members to have sight of and an opportunity 
to comment on the developing Transformation Fund bid in support of the 
Rochdale Borough Locality Plan.



Members of the Committee had received as background – 
 the draft Transformation Fund Bid (v3) 
 the six programme overviews circulated to Committee members in July 

2016
 an update report  on Locality Plan programme development submitted 

with Committee papers in November 2016.

Circulated at the meeting were
 the draft Transformation Fund Bid (v5) 
 The Locality Plan “Co-operating for a better health and wellbeing”
 One page overviews of the key themes within the bid
 Meeting presentation slides
 Notes of a meeting that members of the Health, School and Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 27th March 2017 

The Board received an update on the bid to ensure Members’ knowledge and 
appreciation of the Plan.

The Locality Plan was one of ten produced by each of the Greater Manchester 
(GM) districts that contributed to the GM System Transformation Plan to 
improve health outcomes and reduce health inequalities.  The Rochdale Plan, 
which had been subject to extensive consultation in the development phase, 
had been submitted to the GM Health and Social Care (HSC) Partnership in 
November 2016.  The changes proposed in the Rochdale Plan would be 
delivered through six inter-related work programmes; these were those 
contained in the programme overviews that were previously circulated to 
Board members in July 2016.

The Transformation Fund bid to the GM HSC Partnership provided an 
opportunity to bring significant funding to the Borough to assist in the delivery 
of the Locality Plan.  

The bid offered the opportunity to cover double running costs while assessing 
transformation proposals.  Consultation from earlier phases had been 
considered, and further engagement had been undertaken with a wide range 
of stakeholder including clinicians, staff, public and communities to develop 
the bid.  The Integrated Commissioning Board and the joint CCG 
Management Team/RBC Leadership Team had also been involved in the 
process.

The meeting received a presentation that addressed
 The matters that the bid would need to demonstrate
 The criteria against which the bid would be assessed
 Detail of the engagement to support the submission, along with 

engagement activities going forward
 The Cost Benefit Analysis that that required a 3:1 return on investment
 Managing delivery, performance and benefit
 Transformation Fund bid themes



DECIDED – That the Rochdale Locality Plan Transformation Fund Bid, 
be approved in principle, subject to any minor amendments to be made 
before 31st March 2017 when the Bid is formally submitted and the Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Emsley, be authorised to 
approve the final document for formal submission. 

SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY
48 The Director of Public Health and Wellbeing reported that she had, on 
2nd March 2017, held a training session for Rochdale MBC Members on the 
Greater Manchester Suicide Prevention Strategy. The training session had 
been well attended and feedback from those 16 Members who attended had 
been overwhelmingly positive.

To give an indication of the scale of the problem there had been 277 suicides 
in the Greater Manchester region in 2014. Of the 10 Greater Manchester 
Authorities 48 occurred in the City of Manchester but Rochdale was second 
with 31 (11%) which was proportionately higher than its population, which at 
around 210,000 was about 6% of Greater Manchester’s overall population.

DECIDED – That the report be noted and welcomed.   

ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY STUDY GROUP
49 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report of the Oral Health 
Scrutiny Study Group which presented its final report of its study in oral 
healthcare.

In September 2015 the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee established a Scrutiny Study Group to attempt to gain an 
understanding of the prevalence and severity of dental decay amongst the 
Borough’s residents, especially amongst five year old children and to examine 
recommended actions for inclusion in the local Oral Health Improvement 
Strategy 2016 – 2020, to rectify the current situation. The Study was therefore 
closely linked to the development of the Borough’s Oral Health Improvement 
Strategy and was concerned with improving health outcomes for service users 
in the Rochdale Borough which should improve healthy life and wellbeing 
outcomes. As a consequence, this directly linked into the ‘People’, ‘Place’ and 
‘Prosperity’ corporate priorities of the Council.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER CIVIL RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS 2016
50 The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report, for information 
purposes, that presented an overview of Greater Manchester’s civil resilience 
arrangements that had previously been considered by the Greater 
Manchester Police and Crime Steering Group.

DECIDED – That the report be noted. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18
51 The Director of Public Health submitted a draft work programme 
designed to set the agenda for future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board starting in 2017/18. The Director was looking to have ‘themed’ 
meetings that would be guided and accompanied by presentations designed 
to encourage discussion and debate. It was suggested that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have a separate development session, early in the 2017/18 
Municipal Year which would inform the Board’s Work Programme.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Health and Wellbeing Board resolves to hold an informal 

Development Session at a date and time to be determined, early in 
2017/18, for the purpose of developing its Work Programme.


